

525-535 West Jefferson Street . Springfield, Illinois 62761-0001 . www.dph.illinois.gov

January 5, 2016

Alan Zordan
Director of Economic and Community Development
Village of Mokena
11004 Carpenter Street
Mokena, Illinois 60448

RE: IDPH Ordinance Submittal Village of Mokena

Dear Mr. Zordan:

The Illinois Department of Public Health ("IDPH") has received and reviewed submittals provided on January 4, 2015, for the Village of Mokena's adoption of the Illinois Plumbing Code pursuant to Section 36 of the Illinois Plumbing License Law (the "Law"; 225 ILCS 320/36) and Section 750.800(b) of the Illinois Plumbers Licensing Code (the "Code"; 78 Il. Adm. Code 750). IDPH hereby approves the governmental unit ordinance, as stated in the provided ordinance, and as authorized by the Law and the Code.

If you have any further questions concerning the Village of Mokena's adoption of the Illinois Plumbing Code, please contact Darrah Dunlap, Public Health Policy Analyst, at 217-785-2065 or <a href="mailto:darrah.dunlap@illinois.gov">darrah.dunlap@illinois.gov</a>.

Best Regards,

Justin DeWitt, P.E., LEED AP Chief, General Engineering





# Approval of Adoption of the Illinois Plumbing Code

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Illinois Plumbing License Law (the "Law"; 225 ILCS 320/36) and Section 750.800(b) of the Illinois Plumbers Licensing Code (the "Code"; 68 Il. Adm. Code 750.800(b)), units of local government should seek Illinois Department of Public Health ("IDPH") advisement and approval to administer a plumbing program. The review and approval of the following governmental unit ordinance applies solely to the authorized governmental unit for the Village of Mokena based upon the governmental unit's adoption of the Illinois Plumbing Code (77 Il. Adm. Code 890) in its current form.

#### **Governmental Unit Ordinance**

**Effective Date of Approval** 

Approval Number 0116-000-045

Title 8 "Building Regulations", Chapter 2 "Adoption of Model Codes", Section 6 "Illinois State Plumbing Code Adopted"

"Code Adopted: The Illinois State Plumbing Code, prepared and published by the Illinois Department of Public Health, together with the following additions, insertions, deletions, and changes hereinafter set forth, is hereby adopted at the plumbing code of Mokena."

1-4-16

The Illinois Department of Public Health hereby approves the governmental unit ordinance, as stated above, and as authorized by the Law and the Code. Pursuant to the Law and the Code, this IDPH Approval of Adoption is legally valid on the Effective Date, as referenced and identified above.

Justin DeWitt, Chief Engineer





# APPROVAL OF PLUMBING ORDINANCE

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Illinois Plumbing License Law (the "Law"; 225 ILCS 320/36) and Section 750.800(b) of the Illinois Plumbers Licensing Code (the "Code"; 68 Il. Adm. Code 750.800(b)), the Illinois Department of Public Health is authorized to review and approve proposed ordinances of governmental units related to the design of plumbing materials, and the operation and maintenance of plumbing systems. The review and approval of the following governmental unit ordinance applies solely to the authorized governmental unit for the Village of Mokena based upon IDPH's review and analysis of (i) the proposed ordinance, and (ii) the applicable information, facts and circumstances pertaining to this review presented by the governmental unit.

Governmental Unit Ordinance	Effective Date	<b>Expiration Date</b>
Ordinance Number 0116-708-0022		
Pursuant to 17 Ill. Adm. Code 3730.307 (c)4) and subject to the Illinois Plumbing Code (77 Ill. Adm. Code 890) and the Lawn Irrigation Contractor and Lawn Sprinkler System Registration Code (77 Ill. Adm. Code 892), be it hereby ordained that in the Village of Mokena, all new and replacement plumbing fixtures and irrigation controllers installed after the effective date of this ordinance shall bear the WaterSense label (as designed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency WaterSense Program), when such labeled fixtures are available.	1-4-16	1-4-19

The Illinois Department of Public Health hereby approves the governmental unit ordinance, as stated above, and as authorized by the Law and the Code. Pursuant to the Law and the Code, this IDPH Approval of Plumbing Ordinance is legally valid on the Effective Date, as referenced and identified above, and becomes legally void on the Expiration Date, also referenced and identified above.

Justin DeWitt, Chief Engineer





## APPROVAL OF PLUMBING ORDINANCE

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Illinois Plumbing License Law (the "Law"; 225 ILCS 320/36) and Section 750.800(b) of the Illinois Plumbers Licensing Code (the "Code"; 68 Il. Adm. Code 750.800(b)), the Illinois Department of Public Health is authorized to review and approve proposed ordinances of governmental units related to the design of plumbing materials, and the operation and maintenance of plumbing systems. The review and approval of the following governmental unit ordinance applies solely to the authorized governmental unit for the Village of Mokena based upon IDPH's review and analysis of (i) the proposed ordinance, and (ii) the applicable information, facts and circumstances pertaining to this review presented by the governmental unit.

Governmental Unit Ordinance	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Ordinance Number 0116-708-0023		
Section 890.320(I)(2) – Plastic pipe, joints, and fittings made from polyethylene (PE), Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC), Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC), or Polybutylene (PB) made by either solvent-welded or fusion-welded connections, compression, or insert fittings, metal clamps and screws, or threaded joints shall be prohibited for water service or the domestic water distribution system of any building except for the distribution or conveyance of distilled or deionized water.	1-4-16	1-4-19

The Illinois Department of Public Health hereby approves the governmental unit ordinance, as stated above, and as authorized by the Law and the Code. Pursuant to the Law and the Code, this IDPH Approval of Plumbing Ordinance is legally valid on the Effective Date, as referenced and identified above, and becomes legally void on the Expiration Date, also referenced and identified above.

Justin DeWitt, Chief Engineer





## APPROVAL OF PLUMBING ORDINANCE

Pursuant to Section 36 of the Illinois Plumbing License Law (the "Law"; 225 ILCS 320/36) and Section 750.800(b) of the Illinois Plumbers Licensing Code (the "Code"; 68 Il. Adm. Code 750.800(b)), the Illinois Department of Public Health is authorized to review and approve proposed ordinances of governmental units related to the design of plumbing materials, and the operation and maintenance of plumbing systems. The review and approval of the following governmental unit ordinance applies solely to the authorized governmental unit for the Village of Mokena based upon IDPH's review and analysis of (i) the proposed ordinance, and (ii) the applicable information, facts and circumstances pertaining to this review presented by the governmental unit.

Governmental Unit Ordinance	Effective Date	Expiration Date
Ordinance Number 0116-708-0024		
Section 890. App. A, table A -12 – Plastic pipe Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC), Cross Linked Polyethylene (PEX), Poly Butylene (PB), Polypropylene, and Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) shall be prohibited for water service or the domestic water distribution system of any building except for the conveyance of distilled or deionized water.	1-4-16	1-4-19

The Illinois Department of Public Health hereby approves the governmental unit ordinance, as stated above, and as authorized by the Law and the Code. Pursuant to the Law and the Code, this IDPH Approval of Plumbing Ordinance is legally valid on the Effective Date, as referenced and identified above, and becomes legally void on the Expiration Date, also referenced and identified above.

Justin DeWitt, Chief Engineer